

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THE WEATHER UNDERGROUND, INC.,  
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:09-cv-10756  
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

vs.

NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation; BASIC FUSION, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation; CONNEXUS CORP.,  
a Delaware corporation; and FIRSTLOOK, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

---

Enrico Schaefer (P43506)  
Brian A. Hall (P70865)  
TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC  
810 Cottageview Drive, Unit G-20  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
231-932-0411  
[enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com](mailto:enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com)  
[brianhall@traverselegal.com](mailto:brianhall@traverselegal.com)  
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Anthony Patti (P43729)  
HOOPER HATHAWAY, P.C.  
126 South Main Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
734-662-4426  
[apatti@hooperhathaway.com](mailto:apatti@hooperhathaway.com)  
Co-counsel for Plaintiff

Nicholas J. Stasevich (P41896)  
Benjamin K. Steffans (P69712)  
BUTZEL LONG, PC  
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 225-7000  
[stasevich@butzel.com](mailto:stasevich@butzel.com)  
[steffans@butzel.com](mailto:steffans@butzel.com)  
Local Counsel for Defendants

William A. Delgado (admitted pro hac vice)  
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH & LIEB LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
213-955-9240  
[williamdelgado@willenken.com](mailto:williamdelgado@willenken.com)  
Lead Counsel for Defendants

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF  
AND PORTIONS OF THE EXPERT REPORT OF DEFENDANTS' EXPERT  
JOHN BERRYHILL AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Brief in Support.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented .....	ii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority for the Relief Sought .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Argument .....	1
A. Defendants’ Expert Berryhill’s Legal Conclusions as to the Ultimate Issues of Bad Faith Intent Should Be Excluded.....	1
B. Defendants’ Expert Berryhill’s Testimony Regarding the Law of the ACPA, Including Historical Developments of Cybersquatting, Should Be Excluded.....	3
III. Conclusion .....	3

## **BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

### **Concise Statement of Issues Presented**

1. Whether the Court should exclude Defendants' expert Berryhill's testimony on an ultimate issue in the case, namely what constitutes bad faith intent to profit in violation of the ACPA, under FRE 704 because such determination is a legal conclusion reserved for the trier of fact?

Plaintiff answers: YES

Defendants answer: NO

2. Whether the Court should exclude Defendants' expert Berryhill's testimony as to what constitutes bad faith intent to profit in violation of the ACPA under FRE 403 because such determination prejudices the Plaintiff and misleads the trier of fact?

Plaintiff answers: YES

Defendants answer: NO

3. Whether the Court should exclude Defendants' expert Berryhill's testimony regarding the scope, history, and application of the ACPA under FRE 704 because such instruction and legal conclusions are reserved for the judge and trier of fact, respectively?

Plaintiff answers: YES

Defendants answer: NO

**Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority for the Relief Sought**

FRE 403 .....2, 3

FRE 702 .....2

FRE 704 .....1, 3

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>H.C. Smith Investments, L.L.C. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 746, 749 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	2
<i>Shahid v. City of Detroit</i> , 889 F.2d 1543 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	1
<i>U.S. v. Gallon</i> , 257 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. KY 2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Zipkin</i> , 729 F.2d 384, 386-87 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Woods v. Lecureux</i> , 110 F.3d 1215, 1220 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	1

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	2
------------------------------------	---

### Rules

FRE 403 .....	2, 3
FRE 702 .....	2
FRE 704 .....	1, 3
